

No. 12-3991

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ERNESTO GALARZA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

COUNTY OF LEHIGH,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the March 30, 2012, Order of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting Defendant County of Lehigh's Motion to Dismiss

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Mary Catherine Roper
Molly M. Tack-Hooper
ACLU Foundation of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 40008
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 592-1513

Jonathan H. Feinberg
Kairys, Rudovsky, Messing & Feinberg LLP
718 Arch Street, Suite 501 South
Philadelphia, PA 19106
(215) 925-4400

Seth Kreimer, Esq.
3400 Chestnut Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104
(215) 898-7447

Omar C. Jadwat
Esha Bhandari
ACLU Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 284-7359

Cecillia D. Wang
Katherine Desormeau
ACLU Foundation
Immigrants' Rights Project
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0778

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The County's reading of the detainer regulation is incompatible with the plain text and illogical.	3
B. The County makes no attempt to reconcile its reading of the regulation with the Constitution, which dictates that ICE detainers be requests.	6
C. The County offers no coherent reason why the Court should disregard ICE's consistent policy statements describing detainers as requests.	8
D. The County ignores the long line of judicial decisions characterizing ICE detainers as requests, relying instead on unpersuasive and inappropriate district court decisions.....	10
III. CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012).....	8
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	4
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	8
<i>In re Kaiser Aluminum Corp.</i> , 456 F.3d 328 (3d Cir. 2006)	6
<i>Mercy Catholic Medical Center v. Thompson</i> , 380 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	6
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980)	1
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	6
<i>Ramirez-Mendoza v. Maury County</i> , No. 12-cv-00014, 2013 WL 298124 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 25, 2013).....	11
<i>Ramos-Macario v. Jones</i> , No. 10-cv-00813, 2011 WL 831678 (M.D. Tenn. Mar. 2, 2011)	12
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	4
<i>Rios-Quiroz v. Williamson County</i> , No. 11-cv-1168, 2012 WL 3945354 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 10, 2012)	11
<i>Rivas v. Martin</i> , 781 F. Supp. 2d 775 (N.D. Ind. 2011)	12
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	1

Statutes and Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 287.7	passim
8 U.S.C. § 1357(d)	5, 8

Other Authorities

Enhancing the Enforcement Authority of Immigration Officers, 59 Fed. Reg. 42406 (Aug. 17, 1994)	9
ICE, Interim Policy Number 10074.1: Detainers, ¶ 2.1 (Aug. 2, 2010).....	9
